maturity of less than three months at the date of acquisition.

(vii) IAS 28 — ‘‘Investments in Associates’’ and IAS 31 ‘‘Investments in Joint Ventures’’

In accordance with the equity accounting requirements of IAS 28, the Group’s accumulated share of losses in certain joint ventures that exceed its
interest in those entities and its obligations to provide further funding are not recognised. This resulted in an adjustment of £3 million in the
transitional balance sheet for losses recognised under UK GAAP.

(viii) IAS 1 — ‘‘Presentation of Financial Statements’’

Under IAS 1, all deferred tax balances must be classified as non-current assets or liabilities, which has led to a reclassification of deferred tax assets
previously classified within current assets under UK GAAP.

BRITISH SKY BROADCASTING GROUP PLC
ANNUAL REPORT 2006 125

31. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

Consolidated IFRS Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2005

Financial
instruments &Share-

hedgeAs reported based
accounting Other adjustments IFRSunder payments Goodwill

UK GAAP* IFRS 2 IAS 21 IAS 39 IFRS 3 IAS 38 IAS 10 IAS 7 adjustments IFRS
£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Notes (i) (ii) (iii) (iv) (v) (vi) (vii)

Non-current assets
Goodwill 301 116 116 417
Intangible assets — 202 202 202
Property, plant and equipment 526 (191) (191) 335
Investments in joint ventures and associates 23 — 23
Available for sale investments 2 — 2
Deferred tax assets (viii) 100 2 (23) 29 (3) 5 105
Derivative financial assets — 9 9 9

952 2 (23) 38 116 8 141 1,093

Current assets
Inventories 340 (19) (19) 321
Trade and other receivables 331 — 331
Short-term deposits 54 140 140 194
Cash and cash equivalents 643 (140) (140) 503
Derivative financial assets — 14 14 14

1,368 (19) 14 (5) 1,363

Total assets 2,320 2 (42) 52 116 8 136 2,456

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,140 (14) (2) (93) (109) 1,031
Current tax liabilities 100 — 100
Provisions (viii) 13 — 13
Derivative financial liabilities — 6 6 6

1,253 (14) (2) 6 (93) (103) 1,150

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 1,076 (94) (94) 982
Other payables 25 — 25
Derivative financial liabilities — 112 112 112

1,101 (94) 112 18 1,119

Total liabilities 2,354 (14) (96) 118 (93) (85) 2,269

Share capital 934 — 934
Share premium 1,437 — 1,437
Capital redemption reserve 37 — 37
Other reserves 131 (14) 73 59 190
Retained earnings (2,573) 16 54 (52) 43 8 93 162 (2,411)
Shareholders’ equity (34) 16 54 (66) 116 8 93 221 187

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 2,320 2 (42) 52 116 8 136 2,456

* Presented on an IFRS basis

Share-based payments

(i) IFRS 2 — ‘‘Share-based Payment’’

Under UK GAAP, certain amounts charged through the profit and loss account for share-based payments are shown within accruals in the balance
sheet. Under IFRS, they are required to be recorded within reserves. This resulted in a reclassification between accruals and reserves of £14 million

[…]

of acquisition, which are readily convertible to a known amount of cash with an insignificant risk of changes in value. The definition of short-term
deposits includes commercial paper and other term deposits with a maturity of more than three months from the date of acquisition. This resulted in
an IFRS reclassification in the balance sheet from ’Cash and cash equivalents’ to ’Short-term deposits’ of £140 million for items with a maturity of
more than three months at the date of acquisition.

BRITISH SKY BROADCASTING GROUP PLC
ANNUAL REPORT 2006 127

31. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

(viii) IAS 1 — ‘‘Presentation of Consolidated Financial Statements’’

Under IAS 1, all deferred tax balances must be classified as non-current assets or liabilities, which has led to a reclassification of deferred tax assets
previously classified within current assets under UK GAAP.

In addition, £13 million of provisions, disclosed separately under UK GAAP, have been reclassified to current liabilities.

128

31. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

Consolidated IFRS cash flow statement for the year ended 30 June 2005

As
reported Cash flow Intangible

under statements assets IFRS
UK GAAP* IAS 7 IAS 38 adjustments IFRS

£m £m £m £m £m

Notes (i) (ii)

Cash flows from operating activities
Cash generated from operations 978 11 11 989

Interest received 28 — 28

Taxation paid (103) — (103)

Net cash from operating activities 903 11 11 914

Cash flows from investing activities
Dividends received from joint ventures and associates 12 — 12

Funding to joint ventures and associates (4) — (4)

Repayments of funding from joint ventures and associates 8 — 8

Proceeds from the sale of a joint venture 14 — 14

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (230) 81 81 (149)

Purchase of intangible assets — (92) (92) (92)

Proceeds from the sale of equity investments 1 — 1

Decrease (increase) in short-term deposits 164 (224) (224) (60)

Net cash used in investing activities (35) (224) (11) (235) (270)

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from issue of shares held in ESOP 4 — 4

Purchase of own shares for ESOP (14) — (14)

Purchase of own shares for cancellation (416) — (416)

Interest paid (91) — (91)

Dividends paid to shareholders (138) — (138)

Net cash used in financing activities (655) — (655)

Effect of foreign exchange rate movements — 1 1 1

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 213 (223) (223) (10)

(i) IAS 7 — ‘‘Cash Flow Statements’’
Under IAS 7, only deposits maturing within three months of deposit are normally classified as ‘Cash and cash equivalents’. Investments with
maturities of over three months have therefore been reclassified to ‘Short-term deposits’, resulting in a £224 million reduction in the effect of short-
term deposits on the movement in cash and cash equivalents.

(ii) IAS 38 — ‘‘Intangible Assets’’
The Group’s £81 million expenditure on software and development during the year has been reclassified from purchase of property, plant and